

**SIR SYED & SURANA & SURANA**

**TC- L**

**NATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION, 2019**

---

---

**BEFORE THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF WONDERLAND**

---

---

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION NO. \_\_\_/2019**

**IN THE MATTER OF**

**STATE OF WONDERLAND..... APPELLANT**

*VERSUS*

**ROMSAY BOLTON.....RESPONDENT**

*AND*

**PIL NO. \_\_\_/2019**

**IN THE MATTER OF**

**LGBT RAKSHAKS..... PETITIONER**

*VERSUS*

**STATE OF WONDERLAND..... RESPONDENT**

**MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT**

---



---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	4
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	13
ARGUMENTS ADVANCED.....	15-44
<b>1. That the Accused is not liable under 377 of WPC, 1860.</b>	
1.1. That there was an unexplainable delay in the filing of the F.I.R.....	15
1.2. That the medical reports are inconclusive.....	17
1.3. That the Prosecution's case lies upon unsatisfactory evidence.....	19
<b>2. That the Accused is not liable under 306 of WPC, 1860.</b>	
2.1. That abetment on part of the Accused cannot be established.....	21
2.2. That the Dying Declaration is not admissible in the Court of law.....	24
<b>3. That S.375 &amp;376 of WPC, 1860 are constitutionally valid.</b>	
3.1. That S. 375 & 376 are in consonance with Art. 14 & 15 of the Constitution. ...	27
3.2. That S. 375 & 376 are in consonance with Art. 21 of the Constitution.....	29
3.3. That obliteration of Rape laws would cause grave injustice.....	31

3.4. That the alternative prayer of interpreting the definition of ‘she’ and ‘her’ to include Transgenders cannot be granted.....31

**4. That the Transgenders Persons (Protection of Rights) Act, 2019 is**

**constitutionally valid.**

4.1 That the Act adheres to and is in consonance with Art 14 of the Constitution.....33

4.2 That the Act adheres to and is in consonance with Art 15& 16 of the Constitution.....35

4.3 That the Act adheres to and is in consonance with Article 21 of the Constitution.....37

4.4 That the Act furthers the growth of interpretation of law.....37

**5. That the Trafficking of Persons (Prevention, Protection and Rehabilitation) Act, 2019 is constitutionally valid.**

5.1 That the Act adheres to and is in consonance with Art 23 of the Constitution.....39

5.2 That the Act adheres to and is in consonance with Art 14 & 15 of the Constitution.....40

5.3 That the Act adheres to and is in consonance with Art 21 of the Constitution.....41

5.4 That the Act adheres to and is in consonance with Art 19 of the Constitution.....44

PRAYER.....4

---

---

**LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS**

---

---

AIR	:	All India Reporter
Art	:	Article
DPSP	:	Directive Principles of State Policy
F.I.R	:	First Information Report
FSL	:	Forensic Science Laboratory
Hon'ble	:	Honourable
L.G.B.T	:	Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender
MLC	:	Medico-Legal
S	:	Section/s
SCC	:	Supreme Court
SRS	:	Sex Reassignment Surgery
UDHR	:	Universal Declaration of Human Rights
V.	:	Versus

---

---

## **INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

---

---

### **STATUTES AND CONVENTIONS**

- The Constitution of India
- Indian Penal Code, 1860
- Indian Evidence Act, 1872
- Code of Criminal Procedure, 1974
- The Universal Declaration of Human Rights

### **LEXICONS**

- Black's Law Dictionary
- Supreme Court Words and Phrases, Surendra Malik, Sumeet Malik, 3<sup>rd</sup> Ed., 2014

### **BOOKS AND ARTICLES**

- D.D Basu, Constitution of India
- K.D Gaur, The Indian Penal Code, 6<sup>th</sup> Ed, 2016
- M.P Jain, Indian Constitutional Law, 8<sup>th</sup> Ed, 2018
- Modi's, Medical Jurisprudence and Toxicology, 23<sup>rd</sup> Ed, 2010
- Ram Jethmalani, The Indian Penal Code, Vol 1 & 2, Ed 1
- Ratanlal & Dhirajlal, The Indian Penal Code
- Sarkar, Law of Evidence, Vol 1 & 2, 16<sup>th</sup> Ed, 2006
